

No. 19-1166

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DINÉ CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING OUR ENVIRONMENT,
SAN JUAN CITIZENS ALLIANCE; AMIGOS BRAVOS;
SIERRA CLUB; AND CENTER BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

Petitioners,

v.

NAVAJO TRANSITIONAL ENERGY COMPANY, LLC;
ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY;
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF THE INTERIOR; U.S. OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING
RECLAMATION AND ENFORCEMENT; U.S. BUREAU OF
LAND MANAGEMENT; DAVID BERNHARDT, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR;
U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SARA KOBAK
Counsel of Record
AUKJEN T. INGRAHAM
BRIEN J. FLANAGAN
SARAH ROUBIDOUX LAWSON
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON &
WYATT, P.C.
1211 SW Fifth Ave., Ste. 1900
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 222-9981
skobak@schwabe.com
Counsel for Respondent
Navajo Transitional
Energy Co. LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	5
A. History of the Navajo Mine and Plant.....	5
B. Navajo Transitional Energy	7
C. Federal Approvals.....	11
D. Lower Court Decisions.....	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	18
I. The Decision Below Is Correct	18
II. There Is No Circuit Split	27
III. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Review ...	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alto v. Black</i> , 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 22, 26, 27, 28	
<i>Am. Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull</i> , 305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 20, 25	
<i>Askew v. Sheriff of Cook County, Ill.</i> , 568 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 19	
<i>Baker Group, L.C. v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 451 F.3d 484 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 19	
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Cnty. v. California</i> , 547 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 15, 19	
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 19-20	
<i>Fluent v. Salamanca Indian Lease Auth.</i> , 928 F.2d 542 (2d Cir. 1991) 20	
<i>Jeffries v. Ga. Residential Fin. Auth.</i> , 678 F.2d 919 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 30, 31	
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 28, 29	
<i>Kescoli v. Babbitt</i> , 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Kettle Range Conservation Group v. United States BLM</i> , 150 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 25	
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Comm. v. Michigan</i> , 11 F.3d 1341 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 25	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity,</i> 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990).....	19, 26
<i>Manygoats v. Kleppe,</i> 558 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1977).....	28, 29
<i>Nat'l Licorice Co. v. Nat'l Labor Relations Board,</i> 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	17, 24, 25
<i>Northern Alaska</i>	
<i>Environmental Ctr. v. Hodel,</i> 803 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc. v. Babbitt,</i> 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel,</i> 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri v. Norton,</i> 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001).....	28, 29
<i>School District of Pontiac v. Secretary of the U.S. Department of Education,</i> 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009).....	30, 31
<i>Shermoen v. United States,</i> 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992).....	17, 25
<i>Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt,</i> 150 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Thomas v. United States,</i> 189 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,</i> 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>White v. Univ. of Cal.</i> , 765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15, 20
<i>Wichita & Affiliated Tribes of Okla. v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	26
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 323	11
25 U.S.C. § 415	11
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	28
National Environment Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	12, 14, 26, 29
No Child Left Behind Act, 20 U.S.C. § 6301 <i>et seq.</i>	31
Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. §§ 1201 <i>et seq.</i>	11
<i>Treaty between United States of America and the Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> (June 1, 1868), 15 Stat. 667	5
<i>Treaty with the Navaho</i> (Sept. 9, 1849), 9 Stat. 974	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

TRIBAL STATUTES	Page(s)
Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-20-13 (April 29, 2013).....	8
Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-34-80 (April 29, 1980).....	7
Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-50-13 (Oct. 24, 2013).....	1, 7, 11
Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-58-13 (Oct. 24, 2013)	8
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19..... <i>passim</i>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)..... <i>passim</i>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)..... <i>passim</i>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(1)-(4).....	16, 20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Navajo Department of Health, <i>Dikos Ntsaaígíí-19</i> , https://www.ndoh.navajonsn.gov/COVID-19 (June 1, 2020).....	5
